

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6372/2007

(From the impugned judgement and final order dated 12/03/2007 in LPA No. 574/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

LEELA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM SHARAN NISHAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/01/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu Saran, Adv.

Ms. Shefali Jain, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Aseem Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The limited question involves in the present Special Leave
Petition is the appointment to the post of Principal in the college.
Both the persons are claiming seniority against each other. The present
appointment is a temporary arrangement and regular appointment for
the post of Principal

-2-

is yet to be made. Therefore, we direct the University/Appropriate
Authority to advertise the post of Principal and fill it up according to
law within a period of three months.

However, the present arrangement is allowed to be continued
for a period of three months. Whatever observation which has been
made with regard to the seniority between the petitioner and the
respondent will not come in their way of selection.

The Selection Committee will not be influenced with any of the

observation made by the learned Single Judge or by the Division Bench.
The Selection Committee will be free to decide the matter in accordance
with law.

The Special Leave Petition is accordingly, disposed of with the
above observations.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)
Court Master